

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MARCH 11, 2024

No. 23-1239

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TRENTON J. PALMER,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL G. WHITAKER, Administrator, FEDERAL
AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

and

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the National
Transportation Safety Board

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SENATOR TED BUDD IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER TRENTON PALMER AND
REVERSAL OF THE ORDER OF THE NATIONAL
TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD DATED MARCH 30, 2023

ERIC HEIGIS

*Office of Senator Ted Budd
304 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510
(202) 224-3154
Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY OF AMICUS | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. FAA is enforcing 14 C.F.R. § 91.119 in a manner that violates the APA. | 5 |
| A. Styling 14 C.F.R. § 91.119’s prefatory exceptions as an affirmative defense violates the APA’s prohibition on burden shifting. | 6 |
| B. The NTSB ALJ’s sweeping decision is arbitrary and capricious because it contradicts prior NTSB precedent and the agency explanation failed to display awareness of a significant change in policy or explain the change..... | 9 |
| C. Failing to include an inspection pass in 14 C.F.R. § 91.119’s prefatory clause is arbitrary and capricious in light of other long-recognized exceptions..... | 12 |
| II. 49 U.S.C. § 44709 and Supreme Court precedent do not require NTSB to defer to FAA’s choice of sanction..... | 14 |
| A. The text of 49 U.S.C. § 44709 does not require choice of sanction deference..... | 15 |
| 1. The presumption of purposive amendment canon does not allow the Court to ignore the significance of Congressional action..... | 15 |
| 2. The titles and headings canon provides further support that Congress did not intend to permit choice of sanction deference..... | 18 |

B. Legislative history does not show that Congress intended to preserve choice of sanction deference.20

III. Choice of sanction deference is inconsistent with Congress’s purpose in assigning an impartial adjudicator to decide FAA enforcement actions.....24

A. Because NTSB has expertise in air safety matters, the Court should not have applied *Martin* to the FAA-NTSB split enforcement regime.24

B. Other split enforcement regimes function without choice of sanction deference.....26

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

ADDENDUMAi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) | 18 |
| <i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)..... | 14, 17, 23 |
| <i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)..... | 18 |
| <i>Cal. Stevedore & Ballast Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 517 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1975) | 23 |
| <i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 5 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 5, 9 |
| <i>Friends of Earth v. Reilly</i> , 966 F.2d 690 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 7 |
| <i>Garvey v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 190 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 2, 7, 24 |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) | 21 |
| <i>Hinson v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 57 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 26 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... | 15, 19, 25 |
| <i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)..... | 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 5, 13 |

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>Pham v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 33 F.4th 576 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... | 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 28 |
| <i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) | 15 |
| <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023) | 15 |
| <i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992). | 5 |
| <i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)..... | 21 |
| Statutes | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 661 | 24 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 106..... | 2 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 1135 | 2, 25 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 40103 | 2 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44701 | 1 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44703 | 16 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44709 | 7, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 27, 28 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44709 (2006 Supp. V) | 16 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44710 | 16 |
| 49 U.S.C. §§ 1131–32 | 2, 25 |
| 49 U.S.C. ch. 447 | 2 |
| 49 U.S.C. ch. 463 | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 554 | 6 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 556 | 5, 6, 7, 8 |

5 U.S.C. § 706.....5, 6

Pilot’s Bill of Rights, Pub. L. No. 112–153,
126 Stat. 1159 (2012)..... 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28

Other Authorities

158 Cong. Rec. H5102 (daily ed. July 23, 2012)..... 22, 23

158 Cong. Rec. S4733 (daily ed. June 29, 2012)..... 21, 22

Admin’r v. Johnson, NTSB Order No. EA-739,
1975 WL 20233 (1975)..... 10, 13

Admin’r v. McCollough, NTSB Order No. EA-4020 (1993) 11, 13

Admin’r v. Pham, NTSB Order No. EA-5889, at 31 (2021)18

Admin’r v. Simmons, NTSB Order No. EA-5535 (2010)17

Defense, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)8

Federal Aviation Administration, Instrument – Airplane
Airman Certification Standards (June 2018)11

Federal Aviation Administration, Instrument Procedures
Handbook (Sept. 2017)12

Federal Aviation Administration, Pilot-Controller Glossary,
FAA JO 7110.65AA (Apr. 2023)10

Federal Aviation Administration, Private Pilot – Airplane
Airman Certification Standards (June 2018)11

Go Around, FLY 8MA10

Letter from Rebecca MacPherson, FAA Assistant Chief Counsel
for Regulations, to Robert Anderson (Jul. 2, 2009).....10

Practice Instrument Approaches, CFI NOTEBOOK10

Senate Session – June 29, 2012, C-SPAN21

Social Sec. Admin. v. Burris, 39 M.S.P.R. 51 (1988)27

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 293, 4

D.C. Cir. Rule 293, 14

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 91.119 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 27

40 C.F.R. § 22.3027

49 C.F.R. § 821.327

49 C.F.R. § 821.407

49 C.F.R. § 821.427
